

Professional Services Agreement

This Agreement is entered into between the Alameda Unified School District (AUSD) and Kyles Assessment LLC (CONTRACTOR). AUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic, account, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows: **Services.** The CONTRACTOR shall provide the following services: Conduct a psycho-educational assessments for students across the district. **Terms.** The term of this agreement shall be 10/2/23 _____(or the day immediately following approval by an executive cabinet member if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR contracted with AUSD is below \$109,300 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed \$109,300, whichever is later) to ___. The work shall be completed no later than 6/30/24 Compensation. Check one of the following boxes: This sum shall be for full performance of this Agreement and includes fees, costs, and expenses incurred by CONTRACTOR including, but not limited to labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs. 3.1.1 CONTRACTOR is providing services for a flat fee which shall not exceed \$ 3.1.2 CONTRACTOR will be compensated at an hourly rate. Contractor will provide a maximum of hours of service at per hour for a total not to exceed \$_ Other: 20 assessments at \$2,500 each for a total not to exceed \$50,000.00 (.26 FTE) 3.1.3

AUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred or equipment, materials or supplies used

by CONTRACTOR in performing services for AUSD, except as follows: N/A

which shall not exceed a total cost of \$

Page 1 of 10 Revised: 1.2023

Payment for the work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to AUSD for work actually completed and after AUSD's written approval of the work, or the portion of the work for which payment is to be made.

The granting of any payment by AUSD or the recipient thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by District and in that case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

4.	Strategic Al	lignment. Check one of the following boxes:					
	4.1 \Box	School-based Agreements: How does this service support your academic goals and increase student achievement as					
		described in the Board-approved School Site Plan?					
	4.2	Central Office Agreements: How does this service support the overall strategic goals of the department and					
		increase student achievement? Necessary for student evaluations.					
5.	Conduct of	Contractor. CONTRACTOR will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide AUSD with evidence of					
staff qualifications, prior to commencing the work under this Agreement and consistent with invoicing requirements outline							
	Section 9, which include:						
	5.1 Tuberculosis Screening. Check one of the following boxes:						
	5.1.1	☑ TB Clearance will be completed through the AUSD Human Resources Department prior to starting work.					
	5.1.2	☐ Agency requires all employees or subcontractors to complete TB testing and maintains current records accessible to					
		AUSD upon request.					
	5.1.3	☐ Waiver of TB Screening. CONTRACTOR is not required to provide evidence of TB Clearance because					
		CONTRACTOR will not work directly with students on more than an occasional basis.					
		(CONTRACTOR initials)					
		(District Representative initials)					

5.2

Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code Section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code Section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by AUSD or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with AUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code Section 45122.1. CONTRACTOR further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and CONTRACTOR has requested and reviewed subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contact with AUSD pupils in providing services to the District under this Agreement."

	5.2.1 Fingerprint Clearance will be completed through the AUSD Human Resources Department prior to starting
	work.
	5.2.2 Agency requires all employees or subcontractors to complete fingerprinting and maintains current records accessible to AUSD upon request.
	5.2.3 Waiver of Fingerprint Requirement. Waiver of Fingerprint Requirement. CONTRACTOR is not
	required to comply with section 5.2 because (check which applies):
	• CONTRACTOR's staff will have no contact or interactions with students outside of the
	immediate supervision and control of the pupil's parent or guardian or a school employee; or
	O CONTRACTOR'S services under this Agreement shall be limited to the construction,
	reconstruction, rehabilitation, or repair of a school facility, and CONTRACTOR'S employees shall have
	only limited contact with students. Accordingly, the requirements of Education Code section 45125.2 shall
	not apply to Contractor's services under this Agreement;
	(CONTRACTOR initials)
	(District Representative initials)
5.3	Removal of CONTRACTOR's Employee(s). In the event that AUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the
	term of this Agreement, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR related persons, employee, representative, or agent
	from an AUSD school site and/or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately upon receiving notice from AUSD of
	such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.
	such desire, eduse the removal of such persons.
	isurance. CONTRACTOR will provide AUSD with evidence of the following insurance coverage prior to commencing the ork under this Agreement:
6.1	Workers' Compensation Insurance. Check one of the following boxes. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to
	perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain at all times during the
	performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of the State of California and
	Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per
	accident ordisease. Check only one of the boxes below:
	☐ The CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer
	to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the
	provisions of that Code, and will provide AUSD proof of coverage before commencing the performance of the
	work of this Agreement. *CONTRACTOR acknowledgement
	The CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the Workers' Compensation laws of California.
	General Liability Insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain general liability insurance, including automobile coverage
6.2	when applicable, with limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.
	The coverage shall be primary as to AUSD and shall name AUSD as an additional insured through endorsement. Inclusion of
	AUSD as an additional insured shall not affect AUSD's right to a claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or
	recovered against CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR must provide insurance documentation prior to the commencement of
	work.
	*CONTRACTOR acknowledgement Kyle Wallace

Page 3 of 10 Revised: 1.2023

	6.3 Professio	onal Liability Insurance. If CONTRA	CTOR is offering AUSD professional advice under this Agreement,				
	CONTRACTOR shall maintain errors and omissions insurance or professional liability insurance with coverage limits of						
	One Milli	ion Dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim.					
	6.3.1	Waiver of Professional Liability In	y Insurance. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain professional				
		liability insurance as they are not of	not offering professional advice. Waiver of insurance does not release				
	CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or demand(CONTRACTOR initials)						
		(District Representative i	nitials)				
7.	Notices. All notices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during						
	normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the						
	address set forth b	elow:					
	AUSD Repre	sentative:	CONTRACTOR:				
	Name: Rand	lhir Bains	Name:_Kyle Wallace				
	E-mail: rbains@alamedaunified.org Site/Dept: Special Education, AUSD		_{Title:} Psychologist				
			Address: 1377 Le Havre Ct.				
		0 Challenger Drive	Livermore, CA 94551				
	Alameda, C		Email: kjwally10@gmail.com				

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice of a change in address.

- 8. Invoicing. Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to AUSD. All amounts paid by AUSD shall be subject to audit by AUSD.
 - 8.1 Invoices shall be emailed directly to accountspayable@alamedaunified.org or mailed to Attn: Accounts Payable at 2060 Challenger Drive, Alameda, CA 94501. Invoice shall include but not be limited to: consultant name, consultant address, invoice date, invoice sequence number, purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service, brief description of services provided, hourly rate, and total payment requested.
- Licenses and Permits. CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement.
- 10. Contractor Qualifications / Performance of Services.
 - 10.1 Contractor Qualifications. CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and regulations, as they may apply.
 - Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR represents that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of AUSD. Contractor's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.

- 11. Status of Contractor. This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR certifies that s/he performs work that is outside the usual course of the District's business. CONTRACTOR further certifies s/he is customarily engaged in an independently established trade, occupation, or business of the same nature as that involved in the work performed. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of AUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of AUSD and/or to which AUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Workers' Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security, and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work. AUSD's interest is only in the results obtained.
- 12. Assignment. The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express prior written consent of AUSD.
- 13. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of AUSD that in connection with all work performed under contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and AUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractors. Contractor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex, or sexual orientation.
- 14. Drug-Free/Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on AUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORs, or subcontractors are to smoke or use drugs or alcohol on these sites.
- 15. Indemnification. CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend AUSD and its officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend AUSD and its elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of the Agreement. This provision survives termination of this Agreement.
- 16. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the property of AUSD and cannot be used without AUSD's express written permissions. AUSD shall have all rights, title, and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent of said matter in the name of AUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance, and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork,

copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes, or any other original works of authorships, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its subcontractors in connection with the Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and all copyrights in those works are the property of AUSD.

- 17. Waiver. No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.
- 18. Termination. AUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. AUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, AUSD may terminate this Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, AUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to AUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to the Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.
- 19. No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.
- 20. AUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. AUSD may evaluate the CONTRACTOR's work in any way that AUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The AUSD's evaluation may include, without limitation:
 - **20.1** Requesting that AUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
 - 20.2 Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).
- 21. Limitation of AUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, AUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall AUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect, or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 22. Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and all personnel designated by CONTRACTOR to perform under this Agreement shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing this Agreement. This requirement shall extend beyond the effective termination or expiration date of this Agreement. In the event CONTRACTOR receives student data protected by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA"), Provider shall abide by Education Code section 49073, including the following:(a) Provider shall not use the student data provided, for an unauthorized purpose, transfer the student data to an unauthorized third party, or sell said data (b) Provider shall delete or otherwise dispose of student data in its possession after the termination of services under this Agreement (c) Provider shall undertake reasonable precautions to protect the student data and shall promptly report to the District any unauthorized access to the student data.

Page 6 of 10 Revised: 1.2023

- 23. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable AUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of AUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest be between CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement. In the event of change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to AUSD's attention in writing. Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of Section 1090 et seq. and Section 87100 et seq, of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify AUSD of this information.
- 24. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- **25. Litigation.** This Agreement shall be performed in Alameda, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs.
- **26. Agreement Contingent on Governing Board Approval.** The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been formally approved or ratified by the District's Governing Board, and/or Executive Cabinet as its designee, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval.
- 27. Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document. The Recitals and each Exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 28. Contract Publicly Posted. This contract, its contents, and all incorporated documents are public documents and will be made available by AUSD to the public online via the Internet.
- 29. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion. CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.sam.gov/).
- **30. Force Majeure.** At the District's discretion, the Parties shall be excused from performance hereunder during the time and to the extent that it is prevented from performing in the customary manner by an act of God, fire, flood, war, riot, civil disturbance, terrorism, epidemic, quarantine/shelter in place order, strike, lockout, labor dispute, or any other occurrence which is beyond the control of the parties, when evidence thereof is presented to the other party. The District shall not be responsible for any costs associated with this Agreement while performance is so excused.
- 31. Other. Additional terms attached or edits to must be approved by legal counsel representing AUSD.

	CONTRACTOR Print Name & Title: Kyle Wallace, School Psychologist							
		Date: 09/28/2023						
I. SITE	SOURCE OF FUNDS Unrestricted Funds (general fund) Donated Funds Re							
	Budget Code: 01-6500-0-5760-1190-5800	0-040-40-1906						
	Randhir Bains	10/05/2023						
	Requesting Administrator	Date						
	The person(s) signing this Agreement on behalf of each party has been given the prop	per authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.						
	FORWARD TO: Business Services for review and processing							
	Human Resource Approval Yes No							
HR	Timoth (Oct 5, 2023 10:40 PDT)	10/05/2023						
II. HR	Signature of Human Resource Administrator	Date						
	☐ Superintendent, Pasquale Scuderi							
ET	Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources, Tim Erwin							
ABIN	 ☐ Assistant Superintendent of Educational Services, Kirsten Zazo ☐ Assistant Superintendent of Business Services, Shariq Khan 							
III. CABINET	Nu On 6							
	Kirsten Zalo (Oct 6, 2023 18:05 PDT)	10/06/2023						
	Signature of Executive Cabinet Member	Date						
	BOE Approval Required for Contracts Equal To Or Greater Than \$10	9,300:						
IV. BOARD	Signature of President, Board of Education	Date						
IV.	Signature of Secretary, Board of Education	Date						

Page 8 of 10 Revised: 1.2023



Instructions to Independent Contractors

<u>Contractors who are not corporations</u> should complete this form and submit with other contract documents.

Check all items that are true and correct. Contractor must inform Fiscal Services if business is converted into a corporation.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS CHECKLIST

(Employee v. Independent Contractor)

Inc	Independent Contractor's Name:		
Ky	Kyle Wallace Current AU	JSD employeeor substitute?	Yes Vo
LA	LABOR CODE FACTORS (§ 2750.3) – ALL 3 MUST APPLY		
7	CONTRACTOR and its workers are free from the control and direction of the work, both under the contract for the performance of the work		on with the performance
	■ The work to be performed by the CONTRACTOR and its workers	is outside the usual course of	the District's business.
	■ CONTRACTOR is customarily engaged in an independently estab nature as that involved in the work performed.	lished trade, occupation, or b	usiness of the same
IR	IRS COMMON LAW FACTORS:		
	□ NO INSTRUCTIONS: The worker will not be required to follow ex	xplicit instructions to accomp	lish the job. AUSD may
	provide job specifications, however.		
	□ NO TRAINING: The worker will not receive training provided by A	AUSD. The worker will use in	idependent methods to
	accomplish the work.		
	☐ RIGHT TO HIRE OTHERS: The worker is being hired to provide	e a result and will have the rig	ht to hire others to do the
	actual work/job.		
	☐ WORK NOT ESSENTIAL TO AUSD: AUSD's success or contin	nuation does not depend on the	e services of the worker.
	\square OWN WORK HOURS: The worker will establish the work hours	for the job.	
	□ NOT A CONTINUING RELATIONSHIP: The worker will not have	ave a continuing relationship	with AUSD. If the
	relationship is frequent, it will be at irregular intervals, or call (no fu	ll-time), or whenever work is	available.
	☐ CONTROL OF ASSISTANTS: If assistants are hired, it will be at	the worker's sole discretion.	Γhe worker will be
	responsible for hiring, supervising, and paying those assistants.		
	☐ TIME TO PURSUE OTHER WORK: The worker will have time	to pursue other gainful work.	
	☐ JOB LOCATION: The worker will control the job location if work	is performed on AUSD's pre-	mises; AUSD will not
	direct or supervise the work.		
	☐ ORDER OF WORK: The worker will determine the order and seq	uence in which the job will be	e performed.
	☐ BASIS OF PAYMENT: The worker will be paid by the job or project.	ect, not by actual time expend	ed. Periodic payments may

	number of days/hours needed to do the job times a fixed daily/hourly rate. However, this compensation will be set in advance of the job.							
	WORK FOR MULTIPLE FIRMS: The worker may work for more than one firm or agency at a time.							
	•							
	OWN TOOLS/EQUIPMENT: The worker will furnish the tools/equipment needed for the job. If AUSD leases equipment							
	to the worker, the terms will be equivalent to what an independent business person could have obtained in the open market.							
	SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT: The worker can perform services without hiring AUSD's facilities (equipment, office furniture,							
	machinery, etc.). The worker's investment in his/her trade is real, essential, and adequate.							
	SERVICES AVAILABLE TO GENERAL PUBLIC: The worker makes his/her services available to the general public by							
	(check one or more):							
	 Having an office and assistants 							
	 Advertising his/her services (e.g., business cards, letterhead, telephone book, other) 							
	 Having business signs 							
	O Having a business license							
	Listing services in a business directory							
	Other							
	 (Attached copies of business license, business cards, letterhead, advertisements) POSSIBLE PROFIT OR LOSS: The worker can make a profit or a loss (check one or more): 							
	 The worker hires, directs, and pays assistants The worker has his/her own office, equipment, materials, or facilities 							
	 The worker has continuing and recurring liabilities 							
	The worker has agreed to perform specific jobs for prices agreed upon in advance							
	o The worker's services affect his/her own business reputation							
	LIMITED RIGHT TO DISCHARGE: The worker cannot be fired so long as a result is produced which meets the contract							
	specifications.							
	NO COMPENSATION FOR NON-COMPLETION: The worker is responsible for the satisfactory completion of the job							
	and is not entitled to compensation in case of non-completion.							
П	NO INTERIM REPORTS: The worker is hired for the final result, and therefore, the worker will be asked for progress or							
	interim reports. (Note: Reports which are defined in the Independent Contractor Agreement as an expected final result of the							
	agreement or which are required by state or federal law are part of the services contracted for and are not considered							
	"interim" or "progress" reports.)							
	interini or progress reports.)							
IZ.								
_{I,}	/le Wallace (contractor's printed name), certify that all the statements as checked above are							
true an	d correct according to the best of my knowledge.							
Signatı	ure: Kyle Wallace							
<i>U</i>								

be made, though, based on a percentage of the completed job. Also, overall compensation may be based on the projected

By signing the filled-out form, you:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and
- 4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See *What is FATCA reporting*, later, for further information.

Note: If you are a U.S. person and a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien;
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States;
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate); or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax under section 1446 on any foreign partners' share of effectively connected taxable income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, the rules under section 1446 require a partnership to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the section 1446 withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid section 1446 withholding on your share of partnership income.

In the cases below, the following person must give Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States.

- In the case of a disregarded entity with a U.S. owner, the U.S. owner of the disregarded entity and not the entity;
- In the case of a grantor trust with a U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner, generally, the U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner of the grantor trust and not the trust; and
- In the case of a U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust), the U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust) and not the beneficiaries of the trust.

Foreign person. If you are a foreign person or the U.S. branch of a foreign bank that has elected to be treated as a U.S. person, do not use Form W-9. Instead, use the appropriate Form W-8 or Form 8233 (see Pub. 515, Withholding of Tax on Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident alien. Generally, only a nonresident alien individual may use the terms of a tax treaty to reduce or eliminate U.S. tax on certain types of income. However, most tax treaties contain a provision known as a "saving clause." Exceptions specified in the saving clause may permit an exemption from tax to continue for certain types of income even after the payee has otherwise become a U.S. resident alien for tax purposes.

If you are a U.S. resident alien who is relying on an exception contained in the saving clause of a tax treaty to claim an exemption from U.S. tax on certain types of income, you must attach a statement to Form W-9 that specifies the following five items.

- 1. The treaty country. Generally, this must be the same treaty under which you claimed exemption from tax as a nonresident alien.
 - 2. The treaty article addressing the income.
- 3. The article number (or location) in the tax treaty that contains the saving clause and its exceptions.
- 4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the exemption from tax.
- 5. Sufficient facts to justify the exemption from tax under the terms of the treaty article.

Example. Article 20 of the U.S.-China income tax treaty allows an exemption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinese student temporarily present in the United States. Under U.S. law, this student will become a resident alien for tax purposes if his or her stay in the United States exceeds 5 calendar years. However, paragraph 2 of the first Protocol to the U.S.-China treaty (dated April 30, 1984) allows the provisions of Article 20 to continue to apply even after the Chinese student becomes a resident alien of the United States. A Chinese student who qualifies for this exception (under paragraph 2 of the first protocol) and is relying on this exception to claim an exemption from tax on his or her scholarship or fellowship income would attach to Form W-9 a statement that includes the information described above to support that exemption.

If you are a nonresident alien or a foreign entity, give the requester the appropriate completed Form W-8 or Form 8233.

Backup Withholding

What is backup withholding? Persons making certain payments to you must under certain conditions withhold and pay to the IRS 24% of such payments. This is called "backup withholding." Payments that may be subject to backup withholding include interest, tax-exempt interest, dividends, broker and barter exchange transactions, rents, royalties, nonemployee pay, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, and certain payments from fishing boat operators. Real estate transactions are not subject to backup withholding.

You will not be subject to backup withholding on payments you receive if you give the requester your correct TIN, make the proper certifications, and report all your taxable interest and dividends on your tax return.

Payments you receive will be subject to backup withholding if:

- 1. You do not furnish your TIN to the requester,
- 2. You do not certify your TIN when required (see the instructions for Part II for details),
 - 3. The IRS tells the requester that you furnished an incorrect TIN,
- 4. The IRS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding because you did not report all your interest and dividends on your tax return (for reportable interest and dividends only), or
- 5. You do not certify to the requester that you are not subject to backup withholding under 4 above (for reportable interest and dividend accounts opened after 1983 only).

Certain payees and payments are exempt from backup withholding. See *Exempt payee code*, later, and the separate Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Also see Special rules for partnerships, earlier.

What is FATCA Reporting?

The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires a participating foreign financial institution to report all United States account holders that are specified United States persons. Certain payees are exempt from FATCA reporting. See *Exemption from FATCA reporting code*, later, and the Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Updating Your Information

You must provide updated information to any person to whom you claimed to be an exempt payee if you are no longer an exempt payee and anticipate receiving reportable payments in the future from this person. For example, you may need to provide updated information if you are a C corporation that elects to be an S corporation, or if you no longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish a new Form W-9 if the name or TIN changes for the account; for example, if the grantor of a grantor trust dies.

Penalties

Failure to furnish TIN. If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to a requester, you are subject to a penalty of \$50 for each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

Civil penalty for false information with respect to withholding. If you make a false statement with no reasonable basis that results in no backup withholding, you are subject to a \$500 penalty.

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Specific Instructions

Line 1

You must enter one of the following on this line; **do not** leave this line blank. The name should match the name on your tax return.

If this Form W-9 is for a joint account (other than an account maintained by a foreign financial institution (FFI)), list first, and then circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in Part I of Form W-9. If you are providing Form W-9 to an FFI to document a joint account, each holder of the account that is a U.S. person must provide a Form W-9.

a. **Individual.** Generally, enter the name shown on your tax return. If you have changed your last name without informing the Social Security Administration (SSA) of the name change, enter your first name, the last name as shown on your social security card, and your new last name.

Note: ITIN applicant: Enter your individual name as it was entered on your Form W-7 application, line 1a. This should also be the same as the name you entered on the Form 1040/1040A/1040EZ you filed with your application.

- b. **Sole proprietor or single-member LLC.** Enter your individual name as shown on your 1040/1040A/1040EZ on line 1. You may enter your business, trade, or "doing business as" (DBA) name on line 2.
- c. Partnership, LLC that is not a single-member LLC, C corporation, or S corporation. Enter the entity's name as shown on the entity's tax return on line 1 and any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- d. **Other entities.** Enter your name as shown on required U.S. federal tax documents on line 1. This name should match the name shown on the charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- e. **Disregarded entity.** For U.S. federal tax purposes, an entity that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner is treated as a "disregarded entity." See Regulations section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iii). Enter the owner's name on line 1. The name of the entity entered on line 1 should never be a disregarded entity. The name on line 1 should be the name shown on the income tax return on which the income should be reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a single owner that is a U.S. person, the U.S. owner's name is required to be provided on line 1. If the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the disregarded entity's name on line 2, "Business name/disregarded entity name." If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, the owner must complete an appropriate Form W-8 instead of a Form W-9. This is the case even if the foreign person has a U.S. TIN.

Line 2

If you have a business name, trade name, DBA name, or disregarded entity name, you may enter it on line 2.

Line 3

Check the appropriate box on line 3 for the U.S. federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one box on line 3.

IF the entity/person on line 1 is a(n)	THEN check the box for		
Corporation	Corporation		
Individual Sole proprietorship, or Single-member limited liability company (LLC) owned by an individual and disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes.	Individual/sole proprietor or single member LLC		
LLC treated as a partnership for U.S. federal tax purposes, LLC that has filed Form 8832 or 2553 to be taxed as a corporation, or LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner but the owner is another LLC that is not disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes.	Limited liability company and enter the appropriate tax classification. (P= Partnership; C= C corporation; or S= S corporation)		
Partnership	Partnership		
Trust/estate	Trust/estate		

Line 4, Exemptions

If you are exempt from backup withholding and/or FATCA reporting, enter in the appropriate space on line 4 any code(s) that may apply to you.

Exempt payee code.

- Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding.
- Except as provided below, corporations are exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, including interest and dividends.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding for payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding with respect to attorneys' fees or gross proceeds paid to attorneys, and corporations that provide medical or health care services are not exempt with respect to payments reportable on Form 1099-MISC.

The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup withholding. Enter the appropriate code in the space in line 4.

- 1—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the requirements of section 401(f)(2)
- 2-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- 3—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- 4—A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities
- 5-A corporation
- 6—A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. commonwealth or possession
- 7—A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission
- 8-A real estate investment trust
- 9—An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
- 10-A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)
- 11—A financial institution
- 12-A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or custodian
- 13—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed above, 1 through 13.

IF the payment is for	THEN the payment is exempt for				
Interest and dividend payments	All exempt payees except for 7				
Broker transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4 and 6 through 11 and all C corporations. S corporations must not enter an exempt payee code because they are exempt only for sales of noncovered securities acquired prior to 2012.				
Barter exchange transactions and patronage dividends	Exempt payees 1 through 4				
Payments over \$600 required to be reported and direct sales over \$5,000 ¹	Generally, exempt payees 1 through 5 ²				
Payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4				

See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these requirements. A requester may indicate that a code is not required by providing you with a Form W-9 with "Not Applicable" (or any similar indication) written or printed on the line for a FATCA exemption code.

A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)

B-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities

C—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities

D-A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established securities markets, as described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)

E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corporation described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)

F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United States or any state

G-A real estate investment trust

H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940

I-A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)

J-A bank as defined in section 581

K-A broker

L—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947(a)(1)

M—A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) plan

Note: You may wish to consult with the financial institution requesting this form to determine whether the FATCA code and/or exempt payee code should be completed.

Line 5

Enter your address (number, street, and apartment or suite number). This is where the requester of this Form W-9 will mail your information returns. If this address differs from the one the requester already has on file, write NEW at the top. If a new address is provided, there is still a chance the old address will be used until the payor changes your address in their records.

Line 6

Enter your city, state, and ZIP code.

Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see *How to get a TIN* below.

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either your SSN or EIN.

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner, enter the owner's SSN (or EIN, if the owner has one). Do not enter the disregarded entity's EIN. If the LLC is classified as a corporation or partnership, enter the entity's EIN.

Note: See *What Name and Number To Give the Requester,* later, for further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security Card, from your local SSA office or get this form online at www.SSA.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/Businesses and clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a Business. Go to www.irs.gov/Forms to view, download, or print Form W-7 and/or Form SS-4. Or, you can go to www.irs.gov/OrderForms to place an order and have Form W-7 and/or SS-4 mailed to you within 10 business days.

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, apply for a TIN and write "Applied For" in the space for the TIN, sign and date the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note: Entering "Applied For" means that you have already applied for a TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded U.S. entity that has a foreign owner must use the appropriate Form W-8.

Part II. Certification

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the withholding agent even if item 1, 4, or 5 below indicates otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the person identified on line 1 must sign. Exempt payees, see *Exempt payee code*, earlier.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in items 1 through 5 below.

² However, the following payments made to a corporation and reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup withholding: medical and health care payments, attorneys' fees, gross proceeds paid to an attorney reportable under section 6045(f), and payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

- 1. Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.
- 2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the certification before signing the form.
- **3. Real estate transactions.** You must sign the certification. You may cross out item 2 of the certification.
- **4. Other payments.** You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you have previously given an incorrect TIN. "Other payments" include payments made in the course of the requester's trade or business for rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to a nonemployee for services, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, payments to certain fishing boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to attorneys (including payments to corporations).
- 5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program payments (under section 529), ABLE accounts (under section 529A), IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester

For this type of account:	Give name and SSN of:			
1. Individual	The individual			
Two or more individuals (joint account) other than an account maintained by an FFI	The actual owner of the account or, if combined funds, the first individual on the account 1			
3. Two or more U.S. persons (joint account maintained by an FFI)	Each holder of the account			
Custodial account of a minor (Uniform Gift to Minors Act)	The minor ²			
5. a. The usual revocable savings trust (grantor is also trustee)	The grantor-trustee ¹			
b. So-called trust account that is not a legal or valid trust under state law	The actual owner ¹			
Sole proprietorship or disregarded entity owned by an individual	The owner ³			
7. Grantor trust filing under Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i) (A))	The grantor*			
For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:			
Disregarded entity not owned by an individual	The owner			
9. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust	Legal entity ⁴			
10. Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553	The corporation			
Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax- exempt organization	The organization			
12. Partnership or multi-member LLC	The partnership			
13. A broker or registered nominee	The broker or nominee			

For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
14. Account with the Department of Agriculture in the name of a public entity (such as a state or local government, school district, or prison) that receives agricultural program payments	The public entity
15. Grantor trust filing under the Form 1041 Filing Method or the Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 2 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)(B))	The trust

- ¹ List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that person's number must be furnished.
- ² Circle the minor's name and furnish the minor's SSN.
- ³ You must show your individual name and you may also enter your business or DBA name on the "Business name/disregarded entity" name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the IRS encourages you to use your SSN.
- ⁴ List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see *Special rules for partnerships*, earlier.

*Note: The grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust.

Note: If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

Secure Your Tax Records From Identity Theft

Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information such as your name, SSN, or other identifying information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduce your risk:

- Protect your SSN.
- Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and
- Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039.

For more information, see Pub. 5027, Identity Theft Information for Taxpayers.

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a systemic problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes. Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering private information that will be used for identity theft.

The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, forward this message to <code>phishing@irs.gov</code>. You may also report misuse of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (TIGTA) at 1-800-366-4484. You can forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at <code>spam@uce.gov</code> or report them at <code>www.ftc.gov/complaint</code>. You can contact the FTC at <code>www.ftc.gov/idtheft</code> or 877-IDTHEFT (877-438-4338). If you have been the victim of identity theft, see <code>www.ldentityTheft.gov</code> and Pub. 5027.

Visit www.irs.gov/IdentityTheft to learn more about identity theft and how to reduce your risk.

Privacy Act Notice

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and possessions for use in administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent information.

Page 6

September 29, 2023

We're here Monday - Friday.

Alameda Unified School District 2060 CHALLENGER DR ALAMEDA CA 94501

Account Information:		Contact Us
Policy Holder Details :	Kyles Assessments LLC	Need Help?
		Chat online or call us at
		(866) 467-8730.

Enclosed please find a Certificate Of Insurance for the above referenced Policyholder. Please contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Your Hartford Service Team



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/29/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	onfer rights to the certificate holde	er in li	eu of	such endorseme	nt(s).	ст				
NUTMEG INS AGENCY INC/PHS				NAME:						
76210797					PHONE (888) 925-3137 FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):					
The Hartford Business Service Center					(AIG, NO, EAG).					
	0 Wiseman Blvd				E-MAIL ADDRE	SS.				
San	Antonio, TX 78251				ADDIKE		IRER(S) AFFORDI	NG COVERAGE		NAIC#
INSU	RED				INSURE			s Insurance Com	nany	30104
	es Assessments LLC				INSURE		ra Oriadi Willon	o modraneo oom	parry	
137	7 LE HAVRE CT									
LIVE	ERMORE CA 94551-1964				INSURER C:					
					INSURER D:					
					INSURE	ERE:				
					INSURE	RF:				
				E NUMBER:				SION NUMBER:		
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE									
	IDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR M									
	ERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS								.0 00202	00 /
INSF		ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBE	ER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/Y YYY)		LIMITS	
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSK	WVVD			(MINI/DD/TTTT)	(WIW/DD/T TTT)	EACH OCCURRENC	Œ	\$1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTE		\$1,000,000
	X General Liability							MED EXP (Any one		\$10,000
Α		X	76 SBU BA4	HJH	09/26/2023	09/26/2024	PERSONAL & ADV I		\$1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		70000				00/20/2021	GENERAL AGGREG	SATE	\$2,000,000
	Y POLICY PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP		\$2,000,000
	OTHER:								70. 7.00	+- ,,
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE	LIMIT	
								(Ea accident)	,	
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Pe	-	
	AUTOS AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Pe	´	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	E	
								(* == ========		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENC	Œ	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-							AGGREGATE		
	DED RETENTION \$	-								
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION							PER	OTH-	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							STATUTE	ER	
	ANY Y/N PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	NT	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. DISEASE -EA E	MPLOYEE	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - POL	ICY LIMIT	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below									
DES	 CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / V	EHICLE	S (ACO	RD 101, Additional Re	marks Sc	hedule, may be atta	l sched if more spac	ce is required)		
Tho	se usual to the Insured's Operations	. Certi	ficate I	holder is an additio	onal ins	sured per the Bu	isiness Liability	/ Coverage Form	SL3032 a	ttached to this
•	RTIFICATE HOLDER					CANCELLA	TION			
Alameda Unified School District					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED					
2060 CHALLENGER DR					BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED					
ALAMEDA CA 94501					IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
						Susan S. Castaneda				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Policy Change: Business Owner's Policy

Policy Number: 76 SBU BA4HJH

Policy Period: 09/26/2023 to 09/26/2024

Named Insured and Mailing Address:

Kyles Assessments LLC, 1377 LE HAVRE CT, LIVERMORE, CA 94551-1964

Policy Change Number: 1

Policy Change Effective Date: 09/26/2023, Effective hour is the same as stated in the

Declarations Page of the Policy.

Insurer:

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a property and casualty company of The

Hartford

One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155

Name of Agent/Broker: NUTMEG INS AGENCY INC/PHS 8711 UNIVERSITY DRIVE EAST CHARLOTTE, NC 28213

Code: 76210797

Coverage Parts Affected:

Liability Common

This is NOT a bill. However, any changes in your premium will be reflected in your next billing statement. You will receive a separate bill from The Hartford. If you are enrolled in repetitive EFT draws from your bank account, changes in premium will change future draw amounts.

As a result of the changes	described	herein,	there is ar	additional
premium in the amount of:				

\$28

*Price is subject to fees and surcharges

Countersigned by: Sugar & Castaneda 2 09/25/2023

Authorized Representative Date

Form SC 00 06 10 18 Page 1 of 2

Process Date: 09/25/2023 © 2018, The Hartford Policy Expiration Date: 09/26/2024

Policy Change: Business Owner's Policy

The following Additional Insured has been added as an Additional Insured - Designated Person or Organization.

Additional Insured Name:			
Alameda Unified School District , 2060 Challenger Drive, ALAMEDA, CA 94501			

Policy is amended to add the following Endorsement Forms reflecting the changes made to your policy.

FORM NUMBER	FORM NAME	COVERAGE PART
SC 00 06 10 18	POLICY CHANGE	Common
SL 30 42 10 18	ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION	Liability



ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Except as otherwise stated in this endorsement, the terms and conditions of the Policy apply.

A. The following is added to Section C. WHO IS AN INSURED:

Designated Person Or Organization

- **a.** The person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Declarations as Additional Insured Designated Person Or Organization is also an additional insured, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
 - (1) In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
 - (2) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.
- **b.** If coverage provided to these additional insureds is required by a written contract or written agreement, or when required by a written permit issued by a state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision, the insurance afforded to these additional insureds will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract, agreement, or permit to provide for these additional insureds.
- c. The insurance afforded to these additional insureds only applies to the extent permitted by law.
- **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded such additional insured(s) by this endorsement, the following additional exclusion is added to Section **B. EXCLUSIONS**:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard".



California School Employee Tuberculosis (TB) Risk Assessment Questionnaire



(for pre-K, K-12 schools and community college employees, volunteers and contractors)

- Use of this questionnaire is required by California Education Code sections 49406 and 87408.6, and Health and Safety Code sections 1597.055 and 121525-121555.[^]
- The purpose of this tool is to identify <u>adults</u> with infectious tuberculosis (TB) to prevent them from spreading disease.
- Do not repeat testing unless there are <u>new</u> risk factors since the last negative test.

Name of Person Assessed for TB Risk Factors: Wallace, Kyle

Do not treat for latent TB infection (LTBI) until active TB disease has been excluded:
 For individuals with signs or symptoms of TB disease or abnormal chest x-ray consistent with TB disease, evaluate for active TB disease with a chest x-ray, symptom screen, and if indicated, sputum AFB smears, cultures and nucleic acid amplification testing.
 A negative tuberculin skin test (TST) or interferon gamma release assay (IGRA) does not rule out active TB disease.

Assessment Date: 02/04/2021	Date of Birth:	06/25/1991	
History of Tuberculosis Disease or Infe	ction (Check appropria	te box below)	
 Yes If there is a <u>documented</u> history of positive TB test or TE the previous 6 months) should be performed at initial hi does not have evidence of TB, the person is no longer in Notes: 	re by a physician, physician ass	sistant, or nurse practitioner. If the x-ray	
No (Assess for Risk Factors for Tuberculosis using box be	elow)		
TB testing is recommended if <u>any</u> of the 3 boxes below are checked			
☐ Yes ☑ No: One or more sign(s) or symptom(s) TB symptoms include prolonged cough, coughing up blood, feve		excessive fatigue.	
 Yes No: Birth, travel, or residence in a country Includes countries other than the United States, Canada North European countries. Interferon gamma release assay (IGRA) is preferred over Notes: 	a, Australia, New Zealand, or W	estern and	
☐ Yes ☐ No: Close contact to someone with infectious	s TB disease during lifetime.		
Treat for LTBI if TB test result is positive	ve and active TB diseas	se is ruled out	

^The law requires that a health care provider administer this questionnaire. A health care provider, as defined for this purpose, is any organization, facility, institution or person licensed, certified or otherwise authorized or permitted by state law to deliver or furnish health services. A Certificate of Completion should be completed after screening is completed.





Certificate of Completion Tuberculosis Risk Assessment and/or Examination

To satisfy **job-related requirements** in the California Education Code, Sections 49406 and 87408.6 and the California Health and Safety Code, Sections 1597.055, 121525, 121545 and 121555.

<i>121555.</i>			
First and Last Name of the person assessed and/or examined:			
Kyle Wallace			
Date of assessment and/or examination: 02/04/2021			
Date of Birth: 06/25/1991			
The above named patient has submitted to a tuberculosis risk assessment. The patient does not have risk factors, or if tuberculosis risk factors were identified, the patient has			
•			
does not have risk factors, or if tuberculosis risk factors were identified, the patient has been examined and determined to be free of infectious tuberculosis.			
•			
been examined and determined to be free of infectious tuberculosis.			
been examined and determined to be free of infectious tuberculosis. X Nancy B Sheets RN			

Tuberculosis (TB) Risk Assessment Questionnaire and Screening¹

Patient Name: Kyle W4	llec e		DOB:	06-	25	91
Risk Assessment:						
Do you have the following sympto Prolonged cough, coughing up blo		ats, weight loss, excessive t	atigue	□ Ye	s et N	0
History of positive TB test or TB di	sease			□ Ye	s et N	•
Close contract with someone with	infectious TB diseas	se	***************************************	□ Ye	s Ø(N	φ
Birth in high TB-prevalence countr	у*	,	,	□ Ye	s 12tN	•
Travel to high TB-prevalence coun	try* for more than 1	1 month		□ Ye	s 🖆 🕅	0
*Any country other than the United State	s, Canada, Australia, Nev	w Zealand, or country in Western	or Northe	ern Euro	pe	
Have you been treated for TB or to Isoniazid, Rifampin, Ethambutol, P		_	:	□ Ye	s en	0
I authorized Walnut Creek Urgent tuberculosis screening purposes. I		,			ithin 48	
72 hours to have the results read				1	1	1
understand that the initial TB test				1		
Patient Signature: 47	Viers		Date:	5-	1-17	1
Tuberculin Skin Test (TST):						
Product: Tubersol Lot:	Ехр	o.: ND				
Date of TST placement: MAY 0 4 2017	TST given in	(Left (Right) forearm	Adminis	tered b	y:	
Date of TST reading: 0 6 2017	Results: Ø n	nm (Positive/Negative)	Read by	nT		
The above patient has be tuberculosis and has bee be free of infectious t	n determined to	The above patients A chest x-ray			1 .	re.
	1/	What was		1	t	
	U-	Health Care Provider's Sign	ature	i	7 t i	
(DA	00	Megan Vea	18	1	` .	
BA	9.9	Please Print Health Care Pro	ovider's	Name		T
THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	CROUD	Walnut Creek Urgent Medi	cal Care	- BASS	3	
MEDICAL		108 La Casa Via, Suite 100				
		Walnut Creek, CA 94598 P: (925) 930-9120; F: (925)	930-912	0	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

¹Adapted from a form developed by Minnesota Department of Health TB Prevention and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC): (http://www.cdc.gov/tb/publications/LTBI/default.htm)